
                                                                              
 

BOLINGBROOK PARK DISTRICT 
Annerino Community Center – Board Room  

Workshop Meeting Agenda 
January 15, 2026 

6:30 PM 
 
  
 

1. Call to order 
 

2. Roll call 
 

3. Approval of Agenda 
 

4. Acceptance of Resignation of Commissioner Sue Vastalo and Declaration of Vacancy 
 

5. Appointment of Dorothy Andrews as Board Secretary 
 

6. District Operations and Activities Update 
 

7. Public Comment 
 

8. Unfinished Business 
 

9. New Business 
 

10. Closed Session pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) for the purpose of discussing: 
(1) The employment, discipline and performance of specific employees. 
(2) Collective negotiating matters. 
(5) The purchase or lease of real property. 
(6) The setting of a price for sale or lease of property. 
(11) Pending or probable litigation. 
(21) Approval or semi-annual review of closed meeting minutes. 

 
11. Motion to adjourn 

 
 



 
 

 



 
 
 

BOLINGBROOK PARK DISTRICT 
Annerino Community Center – Board Room  

Board Meeting Agenda 
January 15, 2026 

7:00 PM 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Roll Call 
 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

4. Approval of Agenda 
 

5. Approval of: 
A. Monthly Board Workshop Meeting Minutes of December 18, 2025 
B. Monthly Board Meeting Minutes of December 18, 2025 
C. Closed Session Meeting Minutes of December 18, 2025 

 
6. Correspondence to Board from the Public 
 
7. Public Comment 
 
8. Attorney’s Report 

 
9. Leadership Team Report 

 
11. Treasurer’s Report 

A.   Approval of Disbursements – approval of payment of bills including travel 
reimbursement in the amount of $674,643.24, subject to audit. 

 
12. Board Liaison Reports 
 

A. Administration and Personnel – Commissioner Andrews 
 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-01 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 

District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 07-01-24-400-005-0000] into 
The District. 

 
 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-02 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 

District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 07-01-24-400-006-0000] into 
The District. 

 
 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-03 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 

District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 07-01-26-300-009-0010] into 
The District. 

 
 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-04 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 

District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-20-400-008-0000] into 
The District. 

 



 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-05 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 
District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-20-401-008-0000] into 
The District. 

 
 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-06 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 

District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-20-402-001-0000] into 
The District. 

 
 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-07 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 

District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-30-100-022-0000] into 
The District. 

 
 Motion to approve Ordinance 26-08 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park 

District to Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-30-100-023-0000] into 
The District. 

 
B. Finance and Technology – Commissioner McKay 

 
C. Buildings, Grounds, and Natural Resources – Commissioner Hix 

 
 D. Recreation – Commissioner McVey 

 
E. Marketing – Commissioner Hix 
 
F. Golf Course and Ashbury’s – Commissioner Hix 

   
 G. NWCSRA - Commissioner Hix 



 
 
 
13. Unfinished Business 
 
14.  Public Comment  
 
15. New Business  
 
16. Announcements  
 
17. Closed Session pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) for the purpose of discussing: 

(1) The employment, discipline and performance of specific employees. 
(2) Collective negotiating matters. 
(5) The purchase or lease of real property. 
(6) The setting of a price for sale or lease of property. 
(11) Pending or probable litigation. 
(21) Approval or semi-annual review of closed meeting minutes. 

 
18. Adjournment 
 
19. Citizens’ Guide to Addressing the Park Board: 
 

Anyone wishing to speak under the agenda item entitled “Comments from the Public” shall adhere to the 
following guidelines: 
 
1. A person shall be permitted to speak upon being recognized by the chairperson.  Please stand (if 

possible), announce your name and address before commencing.  All comments under 
COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC are limited to three (3) minutes, and each person shall only 
be permitted to speak once. 

 
2. All speakers shall address their comments to the chairperson.  The chairperson may request that 

the appropriate member of the Park Board or staff respond to the comment. 
 

3. The chairperson shall preserve order and decorum.  The chairperson shall decide all questions of 
order. 

 
4. When addressing the Park Board, members, administrative officers and other persons permitted to 

speak shall confine their remarks to the matter at hand and avoid personal remarks, the impugning 
of motives, and merely contentious statements.  If any person indulges in such remarks or 
otherwise engages in conduct injurious to the harmony of the Park Board and the meeting, the 
chairperson may immediately terminate the opportunity to speak. This decision is at the discretion 
of the chairperson or upon the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the park board commissioners 
present.  Any person, except a member of the Board, who engages in disorderly conduct during a 
meeting may be ejected from the meeting upon motion passed by a majority of the Board present. 

 
5. Please do not repeat comments that have already been made by others. 

 
 
Upcoming Meetings: 
Special Board Meeting – February 5, 2026 (Board Meeting 5:00pm) 
Board Meeting – February 19, 2026 (Workshop 6:30pm, Board Meeting 7:00pm) 
Board Meeting – March 19, 2026 (Workshop 6:30pm, Board Meeting 7:00pm) 
 



 
 

ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL 
 
Annexation Approvals 
 
Staff have been working with legal and the Village of Bolingbrook to annex properties into the 
Bolingbrook Park District.  Below are Ordinances to annex properties. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-01 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 07-01-24-400-005-0000] into the District. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-02 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 07-01-24-400-006-0000] into the District. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-03 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 07-01-26-300-009-0010] into the District. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-04 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-20-400-008-0000] into the District. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-05 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-20-401-008-0000] into the District. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-06 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-20-402-001-0000] into the District. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-07 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-30-100-022-0000] into the District. 
 
Staff Recommendation: Approve Ordinance 26-08 Authorizing Bolingbrook Park District to 
Annex Additional Territory [Pin: 12-02-30-100-023-0000] into the District. 
 
 
 



 

FINANCE AND TECHNOLOGY 
 
Business and Technology 
 
HBS Secure Illinois Conference  
 Debbie Chase, Bill Oetzel, Daniel DeLara and Jacob Jusino attended the HBS Secure 

Illinois Conference which provided valuable insight into security issues across the state. 
This one day event is hosted annually by one of our vendors and includes exhibits from 
multiple hardware and software vendors focused on security. 

 
 
IT Networking Committee Meeting 
 Debbie Chase hosted an IPRA IT Networking Committee meeting on Friday, December 

15th at Ashbury’s at Boughton Ridge Golf Course. There were 16 in attendance. We have 
a presentation provided by Mindsight from Nils Lindokken of UncommonX on Tangible 
Strategies for Improving Cybersecurity in Park Districts. Then Debbie Chase hosted a 
generic Tabletop Exercise for the committee, providing them with insightful 
considerations in the event of a cybersecurity event. 

 
 
Business Statistics 
 6 business support tickets were completed in December 

Activity as of 11/30/2025 
o 194 journal entries processed 
o Accounts Payable $861,150 
o Cash Receipts $88,597 
o Payroll Wages net $355,429 
o Payroll Liabilities $182,345 

 
      
  Internal Audits   
     
  BRAC All Day Balanced 
  PH All Day Balanced 
  Gymnastics Leotards Balanced 
       
 
 
Technology Statistics-December 
 19 standard refunds were processed 
 8 household credit refunds applied 
 3 activity transfers processed 
 53 support tickets were completed 
 2 new employee trainings 



Registration Statistics – Registration Start Dates November 26 RID/November 29 
FEE 
 App Registrations now represent 9% of total transactions 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

BUILDINGS, GROUNDS &  
NATURAL RESOURCES  

 
 

BGNR Operations 
 
General 
 Crews are on snow patrol for any future winter storms that come for removal of snow/ice 

off pathways, parking lots, and sidewalks.  
 Staff from all areas are getting ready for Winter Fest 2026.  
 Staff have begun researching and purchasing equipment/supplies and talking to 

contractors about projects for the new budget year.  
 

Buildings 
 The buildings staff is busy completing work orders/up-keep of buildings and cleaning, 

finishing up small projects, and getting quotes for planned 2026 budgeted projects. 
 After 22 years of dedicated service to the Bolingbrook Park District, Building Technician 

Michael “Mic” Vitone has announced his decision to retire; his last day will be January 
15, 2026. Throughout his tenure, Mic developed an exceptional depth of knowledge, 
having worked on nearly every District facility at one time or another. His experience, 
commitment, and consistent willingness to assist others have made a lasting and 
meaningful impact on the organization. We thank him for his many years of service and 
wish him continued success and enjoyment in his well-earned retirement. 

 

Parks/Playgrounds/Athletics 
Parks 
 Staff have started making repairs and repainting the Park ID Signs for the winter season.  

This is an annual task that prolongs the life of the signs. Staff will do about 7-10 signs 
during the winter months. New Park ID replacement signs have been ordered; we have 6 
new signs ordered for installation in the spring.  

 Staff have started repairs on picnic tables. The staff replace boards, re-painting, and 
completely rebuilding some of the picnic tables.  

 Staff are busy getting equipment ready for the spring season by cleaning, servicing, and 
inspecting equipment.   

 Brian Escobedo has been promoted from permanent part-timer to full-time with the 
playground crew.  He has worked with the playground and the athletic crews.  Brian has 
done an outstanding job since he started at the district in May of 2025.  Brian served as a 
Marine and just received his associates degree.  

 



 
Athletics 
 Staff filled in low areas with black dirt and seed on Lily Cache Sports Fields. Dirt, seed, 

and turf blankets were put on some of our game fields.  
 Soccer nets have been inspected and repairs have been made. New nets will be put out in 

the parks in the spring where needed.  
 
Natural Resources, Horticulture & Turf 
 The Horticulture and turf crews have begun winter tree and shrub pruning in the parks 

between Schmidt Rd and our eastside boundary line. They have already completed 
Plimmer, Erickson, Bulldog, Ivanhoe, Pathways, Winston Woods, Wipfler and Knights 
of Columbus Park 

 The Natural Resources crew has started clearing invasive trees and shrub species out of 
natural areas at Knights of Columbus, and Lily Cache Greenway.  

 Crews have been working on removing dead and dying trees from parks.  
 Staff is also continuing to complete fall cutbacks of landscape beds as weather conditions 

allow.  
 

Project Updates 
 Bids went out on Monday, January 12th for the Sport Court Resurfacing project which 

includes color coats at Prairie Trails, Sunset Park and an alternate for Indian Boundary 
Park.  Bid opening to take place in early February with Board Recommendation at the 
February Board Meeting. 

 Staff met internally regarding the construction planned for the Zone to create a functional 
fitness room. Discussions are going on with Architect to finalize design. 

 Staff are working with Design Perspectives to finalize playground designs for River Hills 
Park and Liberty Park.  Community meetings are being planned for the week of January 
19th, along with discussion at this year’s WinterFest. 

 Other bids are being worked on to be released in February 2026. (Sealcoating; 
Playground Installation and Ashbury’s Flooring Replacement) 

 



 

  RECREATION  
 
 
Preschool 
 Preschool returned on January 7, 2026.  The 4-year-old classes are taking a field trip to 

the Fountaindale Public Library the week of January 12.  Teachers are looking forward to 
the experience the Preschoolers will get provided by the Library Staff.  There were 4 
Preschoolers who are not returning to our program.  Two are going to Valley View, one 
child has moved and one child needs all day care. The Preschool Program has 140 
enrollees. 

 
Early Childhood 
 Early Childhood programs begin the week of January 5.  Current enrollment is coming in 

slowly from the holiday season.  2025 fall participation numbers for the Early Childhood 
classes offered totaled 186 children.   

 
Dance 
 BPD Dance Company enjoyed a holiday party in the BRAC Multipurpose Room on 

Friday, December 12. Dancers participated in a gift exchange, games, writing letters to 
soldiers, and enjoyed food and hot chocolate courtesy of Ashbury’s and Starbucks.  

 BPD Dance Company will have their next performance at Winterfest on January 24. 
 Non-recital classes will begin on January 10 for the new year. Currently there are about 

46 people enrolled in classes and 13 enrolled in Powerdance, these numbers are 
anticipated to rise. 

 Recital classes concluded for 2025 on December 19 and resumed on January 5 for the 
new year. 

 Save the date! Our Annual May Dance Concert will be held on Sunday, May 3 at 
Bolingbrook High School with the theme “When I Grow Up”. Following the May 
Concert, we will have a FREE BPD Dance Company showcase in the Bolingbrook High 
School Auditorium. 
 

Theatre 
 The 2025 theatre season concluded with the production of A Snow White Christmas on 

Friday, December 19 at 6:00pm and Saturday, December 20 at 12:00pm at Brooks 
Middle School in the auditorium. 
 

Gymnastics/Cheer/Ninja 
 Enrollment for the winter session of gymnastics, cheer and ninjas is in full swing with the 

session starting on January 5. 
 The Illusions Gymnastics Team kicks off their 2026 meet season with their first meet in 

Kankakee, Illinois at Goldens Gymnastics the weekend of January 24-25. 
 December Party Stats: Nerf/Ninja/Gymnastics: 7 parties / 116 guests. 2024 stats were 6 

parties/85 guests. 
 
 
 

REACH  
 Enrollment for the 2025-2026 school year remains consistent for the two sites, Pioneer 

and Jonas Salk Elementary School. Pioneer currently has 89 children registered compared 



to 97 last year, and Jonas Salk has 54 children registered compared to 47 last year. 
Registration is still on-going and is anticipated to pick up slightly over the winter months. 

 
Day Camp 
 Winter Day Camp ran successfully from December 22, 23, 26, 29, 30 and January 2 and 

5 at BRAC with 290 total participants compared to 213 last year.  
 

 
 

VVSD 21st Century Grant Program 
 The 21st Century grant program, Connections, is on an annual winter break. Programming 

will resume in February of 2026 featuring activities based in natural sciences, creative 
expression, athletics and more.    

 
Youth 
 Programs for winter are slowly coming in and classes begin the week of January 12. For 

2025 Youth General Interest Program participation was much lower than in previous 
years.  This challenge is being seen across neighboring communities and the broader 
Midwest. 

 
Teens 
 Brand new teen programming including classes including Home Safety, Babysitting 

Training and Middle School Adventure Club will take place this winter, there are 
currently no registrations. 

 A Free Teen/Tween Movie Night on February 27 at 6:00pm in the Annerino Gym, no 
registration required. 

 
Free Community Events 
 Family Trivia Night on Friday, January 9 will provide a fun night out in a kid-friendly 

environment families of all ages can enjoy. Question difficulty and subject will vary to 
appeal to both adults and children.  



 
 Winterfest 2026 will take place on Saturday, January 24 at Annerino Community Center. 

This annual event features themed games and activities for a wide variety of ages. New 
this year is the Winter Lights Glow Party, an adults-only dance program sample and 
more!  

  
Volunteer & Community Engagement 
 Thank you to all of the parent volunteers who supported the Bolingbrook Park District’s 

theater program performance of “A Snow White Christmas” on December 19 and 20! 
Volunteer services were also provided by community members to create props and 
costume pieces.  

 Volunteer opportunities in the coming months include special events like Family Trivia 
Night on January 9 and Winterfest on January 24, along with facility cleaning and 
program preparations. Those interested in volunteering are encouraged to submit an 
application!  
 

Adult Athletics 
 

Fall 2025 
Dec-25   

2024 
Season 
Actual 

Current 
Season 
Actual 

Current 
Season 

Projected 

2025 
YTD 

Actual 

2025 
YTD 

Projected 

2024 
YTD 

Actual 

Adult 
Athletics 

Softball 30 36 32 68 66 59 

Flag Football 9 9 10 18 20 20 

Volleyball  28 21 28 49 53 51 

Basketball  0 5 6 5 6 0 

  Total 67 71 76 140 145 130 

 
 Adult athletic leagues saw a total increase of 10-teams for 2025, increasing our total team 

registration from 130 teams in 2024 to 140 teams in 2025. 
 For 2026 the Adult Athletic Leagues are looking to create individual registration for 

leagues for individuals looking to play in our leagues but don’t have a team. This will 
give these individuals the opportunity to join our leagues without having to wait for an 
established team to reach out to them to fill empty roster spots. 

 The Winter/Spring 2026 Adult Co-Rec Volleyball League registration closed on 
Wednesday December 31; there will be a total of 26 teams throughout the three different 
divisions this season. There are a total of 20-returning teams and 6-New Teams to our 
volleyball league. 

 Registration for the Men’s Flag Football League is currently open and will close on 
Monday March 23, there are currently 4 teams enrolled with three of them coming into 
the Park District as a new team.  



Youth Athletics 
One Day Sports Academy 
 

Fall 2025 
Dec-25   

2024 
Season 
Actual 

Current 
Season 
Actual 

Current 
Season 

Projected 

2025 
YTD 

Actual 

2025 
YTD 

Projected 

2024 
YTD 

Actual 

Day One 
Sports 

Academy  

Basketball  93 61 80 258 310 307 

Soccer 83 88 100 288 330 342 
Parents Tot 

& Sports 
Mania 

23 10 14 40 60 59 

T-Ball & 
Baseball 19 17 26 55 100 108 

Flag Football 32 14 N/A 31 70 67 

Volleyball  N/A 25 N/A 81 40 36 

  Total 250 215 220 753 910 919 
 
 Day One Sports Academy classes finished on December 18, the fall sessions hosted a 

total of 215 participants. 
 All Day One Sports Academy classes are open for registration for the winter 2026 session 

that spans from January to February. Classes are set to begin the week of January 12.  

 
Martial Arts 
 

Fall 2025 
Dec-25   

2024 
Season 
Actual 

Current 
Season 
Actual 

Current 
Season 

Projected 

2025 
YTD 

Actual 

2025 
YTD 

Projected 

2024 
YTD 

Actual 

Martial 
Arts  

Karate 166 158 170 667 700 701 

Modern Arnis 
Filipino 18 11 5 53 20 41 

Tae Kwon Do 31 44 15 125 75 90 

Victory 
Mixed 

Martial 
35 34 30 154 125 132 

  Total 250 247 220 996 920 964 

 
 Martial Arts programs have exceeded the projected year-to-date numbers by a total of 76 

participants. Martial Arts programs are sitting at 996 participants for 2025. Tae Kwon Do 
brought in 50 more participants than what was projected for 2025 while Victory Mixed 
Martial Arts was able to pass their projections by 29 participants for 2025.  

 Registration is open for Victory Mixed Martial Arts, Tae Kwon Do, Modern Arnis and 
Illinois Shotokan Karate for the winter 2026 session. 



 

Fitness 
Lifestyles Fitness Center 
 December 2025 recorded 943 memberships: 56 new memberships and 108 renewals. This 

month we ran the renewal campaign, which is why our renewals are so high.  
o Annual Members: 920 
o Corporate Members: 23 
o Insurance Members: 1,203 

 Lifestyles Fitness Swipe/Roster Visits: 
o GX Classes: 3,347 
o Lifestyles Fitness Center: 4,172 
o PH: 809 
o ACC Customer Care: 35 
o BRAC Customer Care: 274 

 

 
Upcoming Special Events, Promotions & Trips  
 December 1-31  Membership Renewal Promotion 
 December 8-12  Member Appreciation Week 
 December 17    Phantom of the Opera Trip  
 December 19   Aqua  Aerobics Pop Up 
 January 1    31 $0 Joiner’s fee 
 January 1    31 Free 30-day PH pass 
 January 1   10 pay in full get 2-months free 
 January 10  Fitness Kick Off Party & Open House  

 
Group Fitness 
December recorded 3,347 group fitness visits for the month with represents 42% of our total 
visits for Lifestyle!    
 Land Classes had 2,521 participants 
 Water Classes had 702 participants  
 Virtual classes had 124 participants  



 
New Classes for Group Exercise 
 Butt & Gutt Wednesday Nights  
 KUKUWA Wednesday Nights 
 Stretch & Recovery – Wed 8:15 pm & Fri 10:15 am    
 Teen Hip Hop/Break Dancing -TBD 
 Les Mills Body Pump Heavy – Thursdays 4:30 pm  
 Les Mills SHAPES – April 2026  

 

 
 



Aquatics - Pelican Harbor Indoor/Outdoor Aquatic Park  
 
Operations/Special Events 
 Pelican Harbor received the highest overall audit score of 5 stars for 2025. This is the 3rd 

consecutive year that Pelican Harbor has received this award from Starguard Elite. 
 Pelican Harbor’s indoor facility hours are the following: 

o Open swim offerings: 
 Monday, Friday 4-8pm,  
 Wednesday, Friday 8am-11am (non-peak) 
 Saturday, Sunday 12pm-5pm 

o Lap swim hours: 
 Monday-Friday, 5am-9pm 
 Saturday & Sunday, 7am-5pm  

 
Memberships and Daily Admissions 
 Daily admissions brought in $8,518 for the month of December 2025. 
 There were 2,323 unique member visits and 334 daily visits for the month of December 

2025. 
 There was a total of 30 new and 43 renewed Pelican Harbor Annual Aquatic 

memberships for the month of December 2025.  
 Pelican Harbor annual memberships made $15,902720 for December 2025. 

 
Rentals, Birthday Parties, and Groups 
Birthday Parties and Private Rentals total for December 2025: 
 Birthday Parties: 22 parties/470 participants 
 Private Rentals: 8 rentals/389 participants 
 Birthday Parties brought in $8,811 for December 2025 
 Private rentals made $4,362 for December 2025 

 
Swim Lessons 
 In December, we saw 247 participants.  
 In December, swim lessons staff conducted a trial of a new software for managing the 

swim lessons program. The trial was successful, and we are in the process of 
implementing the software across all swim lessons sections. The new software includes a 
parent portal for viewing student progress and booking makeup lessons, set to go live to 
customers in March of 2026.  

 Year-to-date swim lessons have made a total of $363,377.54.  
 

Swim Team 
 On December 5, the Pelicans Swim Team hosted its second intersquad competition meet 

of the season. 14 kids pushed themselves to the next level and participated in their first 
long distance events.  

 On December 13, the Pelicans Swim Team hosted its first triple competition meet of a 
regular season, against the Schaumburg Barracudas and DuPage Ducks. The Pelicans 
swim team won competition, scoring 626 points.  

 Year-to-date, swim team made a total of $69,388.88. This surpassed the 2025 budget of 
$68,000.  

 
 
Facilities Report – ACC and BRAC 
 



Dec-25 2024 Month 
Actual

Previous 
Month Actual

December 
Actual

2025 YTD 
Actual

2024 YTD 
Actual

GYM 72 64 60 735 763
ROOMS 13 22 12 207 199

   Total 85 86 72 942 962

GYM 2 6 5 48 31
ROOMS 16 15 7 147 122

   Total 18 21 12 195 153

Open Gym Punch 
Pass Purchases Total 7 6 3 45 40

Daily Open Gym 
Admissions Total 686 951 1,071 8,858 5,657

BRAC Facility 
Rentals

ACC Facility 
Rentals

 
 
Operations 
 New feature coming: Online room reservations and real-time room availability are 

targeted to launch on the Park District website by the end of January. 
 Highlighting two rentals one from each facility: 

o Wednesday, December 17, Annerino hosted NWCSRA’s Adult Day Program 
Holiday Party and around 55 participants were in attendance. Santa even made an 
appearance. Kudos to facilities staff who set up the room the night before. 

o Sunday, December 14, BRAC had two rentals in the multipurpose room on the 
same day - a birthday party and a graduation party, facilities team did a great job 
of transitioning the room to the next rental and provided a great experience! Great 
job team! 

 
Rentals  
 Annerino Community Center (ACC) Gym and Room rentals made $25,150.75 total for 

2025, in comparison to $16,730.00 in 2024. 
 

 Bolingbrook Recreation Aquatic Complex (BRAC) Gym and Room rentals made 
$97,113.75 total for 2025, in comparison to $83,163.50 in 2024.  

 
Open Play  
 Open Play has made $28,425.00 for 2025, in comparison to $18,882.00 in 2024.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 MARKETING AND CUSTOMER CARE  
 

Bolingbrook Park District Marketing Initiatives 
 Pelican Harbor sponsored the Star 96.7 Holiday Pay it Forward contest for its listeners 

between December 8-19. The winner received $1,000 for themselves and $,1000 to be 
given to a local charity of their choice. Pelican Harbor received 40 live/recorded promos, 
features in two e-blasts to local listeners, 40 (30-second) commercials and its logo with a 
link to our website on the contest page. The goal of this promotion was to raise awareness 
that Pelican Harbor is still open in the winter and build brand recognition in the west and 
southwest suburbs. 

 
Website ADA Audit Complete 
 Pilot Digital has completed the external website accessibility audit on the Bolingbrook 

Park District website. Per their investigation, the Park District site did not have any errors 
specific to the new WCAG 2.1 guidelines, but there will always need to be continuous 
work to improve overall accessibility. The Bolingbrook Park District team is finalizing is 
Website Accessibility Statement and making some adjustments to landmarks and color 
contrast to further improve our site.  

 
2026 Bolingbrook Park District Partnership Packet Complete 
 With the approval of the 2026 budget and the workplan finalized, the 2026 Bolingbrook 

Park District Partnership Packet has been completed and available. The team has already 
met with UChicago Medicine AdventHealth Bolingbrook to discuss 2026 and has future 
meetings planned for other potential partners.  

 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
Bolingbrook Park District Customer Care Initiatives 
 
Customer Service Audits 
 A total of 38 customer service audit phone calls were made in December. Areas of focus 

were ensuring our team informed customers of the Bolingbrook Park District App and 
received other suggestions for programs and services. The team did a great job with that 
this month. For example, one customer stated “I am in the area often and wanted to just 
take a look. Teresa suggested opening a household in case I want to register for anything 
in the future since I live in Darien.” Another great example is the customer stated she was 
unaware of the other location where class would be. “Mikayla reassured it was only 10 
more minutes up the road, which convinces me to continue to register.” 

 
 



 

                                                           
 
Golf, Restaurant and Catering Operations 
 
Preliminary Golf and Restaurant Monthly Performance    
 
Ashbury’s and Boughton Ridge Golf Course’s total revenues for the month of December were 
$9,669 above budgeted revenue, which exceeds budget by 6.7%. Revenues are $157,595 above 
year-to-date compared to 2024, which is 9.2% higher than 2024.   

 

2025 
2025 2025 YTD YTD Prior Year 2025  vs.  

Dec. Preliminary Month Actual Month Budget Var % 2025 Actual 2025 Budget % 2024 2024 Actual

Golf Greens Fees Revenue $6,388 $400 5,988 1497.0% $522,503 $522,022 0.1% $504,941 3.5%

Golf League Revenue $0 $0 0 0.0% $92,808 $83,432 11.2% $78,028 18.9%

Riding Cart Revenue $429 $25 404 1616.0% $175,070 $164,374 6.5% $158,743 10.3%

Pro Shop Revenue $194 $635 -441 -69.4% $39,098 $39,196 -0.3% $40,889 -4.4%

Restaurant Food Revenue $15,979 $14,426 1,553 10.8% $323,288 $286,658 12.8% $290,394 11.3%

Restaurant Liquor Revenue $15,208 $15,213 -5 0.0% $305,851 $313,180 -2.3% $270,693 13.0%

Banquet Revenue (Food and Bev) $24,554 $23,587 967 4.1% $269,359 $293,631 -8.3% $233,876 15.2%

Total Revenue (after comps) $59,499 $55,781 3,718 6.7% $1,763,102 $1,744,886 1.0% $1,615,176 9.2%

Payroll Expense $54,281 $49,767 4,514 9.1% $857,221 $852,263 0.6% $805,825 6.4%

Est. Food and Bev COGS 33.8% 34.0% -0.2% -0.6% 38.1% 34.8% 9.4% 36.1% 2.0%  
 
December Revenue  
 Overall golf revenue (greens fees, golf league, riding cart and pro shop revenues) 

exceeded budget by $5,951 in December. 
 Restaurant revenue exceeded budget by $1,548 and was $5,759 over revenue collected 

last year for the month. 
 Banquet revenue exceeded budget for the month by $967 and was $3,150 over revenue 

collected last year for the month. 
 
December Operational Expenses  
 Overall operating expenses were well controlled for the month.  
 Overall expenses are .5% above budget for the year. 
 Payroll expense was over budget for the month by 9.1%. Payroll expense is .6% over 

budget for the year. 
 
Meetings, Events & Promotions  
 There are several events scheduled for January and February: 

o Comedy Night – January 31, 2026 
o Frostbite Open – February 21, 2026 
o Trivia Nights are continuing each Tuesday night.  
o All You Can Eat Fish Fry on Friday nights   

         



                         

 

                                                                

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

                 
NWCSRA 50th Anniversary 
 NWCSRA is celebrating their 50th Anniversary this year. The agency started out as 

Special Recreation Services (SRS) in 1976 as a cooperative effort among the Bolingbrook 
Park District, Lockport Township Park District, and the Village of Romeoville Recreation 
Department. There have been many changes throughout the years as the Bolingbrook Park 
District left SRS to formulate the Joliet Bolingbrook SRA (JBSRA), which changed 
names to Lily Cache SRA (LCSRA) when adding the Plainfield Park District. SRS 
changed names to Tri County SRA (TCSRA) and then Northern Will County SRA 
(NWCSRA). In 2020, LCSRA joined with NWCSRA. Below are photos of an early SRS 
vehicle and a current NWCSRA vehicle.   
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Bolingbrook Park District
Preliminary Fund Summary
As of December 31, 2025

Annual 
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Annual 
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Annual 
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Major Operating Funds
General 7,787,240      7,787,240      8,093,265      306,025       7,609,120      7,609,120      6,717,748      (891,372)       178,120        178,120        1,375,517     1,197,397     
Recreation 6,842,345      6,842,345      6,929,736      87,391         6,721,265      6,721,265      6,746,179      24,914           121,080        121,080        183,557        62,477           
* Golf Course 2,070,312      2,070,312      2,090,631      20,319         2,070,313      2,070,313      2,134,825      64,512           -                 -                 (44,193)         (44,193)         
Major Operating Funds 16,699,897    16,699,897    17,113,632    413,735       16,400,698    16,400,698    15,598,752    (801,946)       299,200        299,200        1,514,881     1,215,681     

NonMajor Operating Funds
Special Recreation 943,377         943,377         956,583         13,206         934,004         934,004         854,655         (79,349)         9,373             9,373             101,928        92,555           
Audit 13,530            13,530            17,043            3,513           41,900            41,900            32,712            (9,188)            (28,370)         (28,370)         (15,669)         12,701           
Insurance/Worker's Comp 235,988         235,988         284,579         48,591         287,526         287,526         323,431         35,905           (51,538)         (51,538)         (38,852)         12,686           
IMRF 252,481         252,481         261,179         8,698           303,024         303,024         279,401         (23,623)         (50,543)         (50,543)         (18,222)         32,321           
Social Security 581,267         581,267         600,450         19,183         562,813         562,813         530,709         (32,104)         18,454           18,454           69,741           51,287           
Paving & Lighting 119,050         119,050         124,308         5,258           115,000         115,000         102,643         (12,357)         4,050             4,050             21,665           17,615           
Police &  Public Safety 139,162         139,162         144,941         5,779           135,000         135,000         126,213         (8,787)            4,162             4,162             18,728           14,566           
Working Cash 20,250            20,250            9,478              (10,772)        -                  -                       -                       -                 20,250           20,250           9,478             (10,772)         
Nonmajor Operating Funds 2,305,105      2,305,105      2,398,561      93,456         2,379,267      2,379,267      2,249,764      (129,503)       (74,162)         (74,162)         148,797        222,959        

Total Operating Funds 19,005,002    19,005,002    19,512,193    507,191       18,779,965    18,779,965    17,848,516    (931,449)       225,038        225,038        1,663,678     1,438,640     

Specialized Funds
Capital 636,565         636,565         557,538         (79,027)        2,052,684      2,052,684      1,671,865      (380,819)       (1,416,119)    (1,416,119)    (1,114,327)    301,792        
Debt 2,780,540      2,780,541      2,816,279      35,738         3,028,860      3,028,860      3,028,860      -                 (248,320)       (248,319)       (212,581)       35,738           

All Funds Total 22,422,107    22,422,108    22,886,010    463,902       23,861,509    23,861,509    22,549,241    (1,312,268)    (1,439,401)    (1,439,400)    336,769        1,776,169     

*Preliminary financials as the 2025 year is in the process of being closed
** Golf performance is reported using December budget numbers due to the timing of Kemper's month-end close

Revenue Expense Surplus/(Deficit)

Printed 1/9/2026 at 4:05 PM
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